benefits of 1.5% per year. However, we elected that effective January 1, 2007 the Netherlands postretirement medical benefits would lapse.
Therefore, this plan will be settled in January 2007 and we will have no future liabilities under this plan.

The effect of a 1% increase in the U.S. health care cost trend rate would increase the benefit cost components by $0.1 million and would increase
the benefit obligation by $0.4 million. A 1% decrease in the U.S. heath care cost trend rate would decrease the benefit cost components by $0.1
million and would decrease the benefit obligation by $0.5 million.

A variance in the assumptions discussed above would have an impact on the projected benefit obligations, the accrued other postretirement
benefit liabilities, and the annual net periodic pension and other postretirement benefit cost. The following table reflects the sensitivities
associated with a hypothetical change in certain assumptions, primarily in the United States (in thousands):

(Favorable) Unfavorable
1% Increase 1% Decrease

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Obligation

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Increase
(Decrease)

in Benefit Obligation
Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Actuarial Assumptions
Discount Rate:
Pension $ (56,036) $ (4,485) $ 68,170 $ 5,124
Other postretirement benefits (6,898) (394) 8,256 640
Expected return on plan assets:
Pension * (4,300) * 4,300
Other postretirement benefits * (80) * 80
Rate of increase (decrease) in per capita cost of
covered health care benefits 395 98 (512) (126)

* Not applicable
Income Taxes

We use the liability method for determining our income taxes, under which current and deferred tax liabilities and assets are recorded in
accordance with enacted tax laws and rates. Under this method, the amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets at the end of each period are
determined using the tax rate expected to be in effect when taxes are actually paid or recovered. Future tax benefits are recognized to the extent
that realization of such benefits is more likely than not.

Deferred income taxes are provided for the estimated income tax effect of temporary differences between the financial statement carrying

[…]

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 147

The effect of a 1% increase in the U.S. health care cost trend rate would increase the benefit cost components by $0.1 million and would increase
the benefit obligation by $0.4 million. A 1% decrease in the U.S. heath care cost trend rate would decrease the benefit cost components by $0.1
million and would decrease the benefit obligation by $0.5 million.

75

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

Albemarle Corporation and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A variance in the assumptions discussed above would have an impact on the projected benefit obligations, the accrued other postretirement
benefit liabilities, and the annual net periodic pension and other postretirement benefit cost. The following table reflects the sensitivities
associated with a hypothetical change in certain assumptions, primarily in the U.S. (in thousands):

(Favorable) Unfavorable
1% Increase 1% Decrease

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Obligation

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Increase
(Decrease)

in Benefit Obligation
Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Actuarial Assumptions Discount Rate:
Pension $ (56,036) $ (4,485) $ 68,170 $ 5,124
Other postretirement benefits (6,898) (394) 8,256 640
Expected return on plan assets:
Pension * (4,300) * 4,300
Other postretirement benefits * (80) * 80
Rate of increase (decrease) in per capita cost of
covered health care benefits 395 98 (512) (126)

* Not applicable
Other Postemployment Benefits

Certain postemployment benefits to former or inactive employees who are not retirees are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis. These benefits
include salary continuance, severance and disability health care and life insurance which are accounted for under SFAS No. 112 �Employers�
Accounting for Postemployment Benefits.� The accrued postemployment benefit liability was $0.6 million and $0.7 million at December 31,
2006 and 2005, respectively.

NOTE 16�Income Taxes:

Income before income taxes, minority interests and equity in net income of unconsolidated investments and current and deferred income tax